

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BEVERLY ADKINS, CHARMAINE
WILLIAMS, REBECCA PETTWAY, RUBBIE
McCOY, and WILLIAM YOUNG,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY
& CO. LLC, MORGAN STANLEY ABS
CAPITAL I INC., MORGAN STANLEY
MORTGAGE CAPITAL INC., and MORGAN
STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL
HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants.

1:12-CV-7667-VEC-GWG

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. The Morgan Stanley-New Century Partnership..... 2

 A. Evidence Exists that Morgan Stanley Was New Century’s Predominant Wall Street Partner..... 2

 B. Evidence Exists that New Century Conformed Its Lending Practices to Wall Street’s Demands 4

 C. Evidence Exists that New Century Used Automated, Centralized Systems to Underwrite All of its Loans 5

 II. Evidence Exists Linking Morgan Stanley Policies to Combined-Risk Loans..... 6

 III. Evidence Exists that Combined-Risk Loans Are Harmful and Discriminatory 8

 IV. Evidence Exists that Each Plaintiff’s Discriminatory Loan Was Caused by Morgan Stanley’s Loan Purchase Relationship with New Century 9

 A. Beverly Adkins 9

 B. Rebecca Pettway 10

 C. Charmaine Williams 10

 D. William Young..... 11

 E. Rubbie McCoy 13

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 14

 I. A Genuine Dispute Exists as to Whether Morgan Stanley’s Policies Caused the Origination of Plaintiffs’ Predatory and Discriminatory Loans 14

 A. Causation is a Question of Fact for the Jury 14

 B. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Morgan Stanley Caused the Issuance of the Plaintiffs’ Loans on Discriminatory Terms 16

 II. A Reasonable Jury Could Find that Plaintiffs Experienced an Adverse Impact 21

A. Plaintiffs Proffer Sufficient Evidence for a Jury to Find That the Kind of Loans They Received Were Harmful	21
B. Plaintiffs’ Causation Evidence is Not Contained Within Prof. Ayres’ Opinion, Which Analyzes How Harmful Loans Were Ultimately Allocated.....	24
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely Under the Discovery Rule.....	25
A. The Discovery Rule Applies Here	26
B. A Genuine Dispute Exists as to When Plaintiffs Could Have Discovered Facts Sufficient to Survive A Motion to Dismiss this Claim.....	27
C. A Genuine Dispute Exists as to Whether Ms. Pettway Could Have Discovered the Facts of Her Injury and Its Cause before October 2010	30
IV. The FHA Does Not Foreclose the Claims of Plaintiffs Whose Loans Morgan Stanley Did Not Ultimately Purchase	32
V. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek Disgorgement.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.Q.C. ex rel. Castillo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Adams v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Anderson Grp., LLC v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>B.C. v. Mt. Vernon Sch. Dist.</i> , 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>Beaulialice v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 8:04-CV-2316-T-24-EA, 2007 WL 744646 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2007).....	15
<i>Berry v. Wells Fargo</i> , No. 15 C 5269, 2015 WL 8601866 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2015).....	33
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	22
<i>Burrell v. State Farm & Cas. Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	33
<i>Carver v. City of N.Y.</i> , 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Castaldi v. Land Rover N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-1008JGKAM, 2007 WL 4165283 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2007)	18
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 449 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)	14, 23
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14, 23
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	26, 32
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012).....	25

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.,
615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 20

City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.,
637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 27, 29

Clement v. United Homes, LLC,
914 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 26

Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.,
711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 30, 31

Council v. Better Homes Depot, Inc.,
No. 04 Civ. 5620, 2006 WL 2376381 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2006) 29, 31

Cyrus v. Town of Mukwonago,
624 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank,
685 F. Supp. 2d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 33

Delaney v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
766 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 14

DiLaura v. Power Auth. of State of N.Y.,
982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 26, 27

Estate of Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank,
633 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 33

Estate of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.,
451 F. Supp. 2d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 22

Family Dollar Stores, Inc. v. United Fabrics Int’l, Inc.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 24

Faryniarz v. Nike, Inc.,
No. 00 CIV. 2623 (NRB), 2002 WL 530997 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2002) 18

Gen. Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.,
810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 18

Green v. Diamond,
No. 14 C 2601, 2014 WL 5801351 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2014) 33

Guccione v. United States,
670 F.Supp. 527 (S.D.N.Y.1987)..... 28

Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale College,
237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 33

Heights Cmty. Cong. v. Hilltop Realty, Inc.,
774 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 20

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 23

Jordan v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
91 F. Supp. 3d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 33

Katz v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
737 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 27

Kronisch v. United States,
150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 28

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Utah 2001)..... 18

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Matarese v. Archstone Pentagon City,
761 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D. Va. 2011)..... 18

Mazzocchi v. Windsor Owners Corp.,
__F. Supp. 3d __, __, 2016 WL 4542035 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2016)..... 33

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003)..... 19

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 21

N. River Ins. Co. v. Phila. Reinsurance Corp.,
63 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 26

NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir.1992)..... 33

Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 15, 16

Pandozy v. Segan,
340 F. App'x 723 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 33

Pandozy v. Segan,
518 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 33

Paroline v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)..... 19

Phillips v. Better Homes Depot, Inc.,
No. 02-CV-1168 (ERK), 2003 WL 25867736 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2003)..... 29

Phillips v. Cohen,
400 F. 3d 388 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 25

Prendergast v. Analog Modules, Inc.,
503 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14

Prendergast v. Analog Modules, Inc.,
No. 08 CIV. 6891 WHP, 2011 WL 3962598 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2011)..... 14

Robinson v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25

Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortg. Co.,
50 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 26, 27, 29, 32

<i>Salem v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 31 (1962)	18
<i>Smith v. Barnesandnoble.com, LLC</i> , 839 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 839 F.2d 18(2d Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	15, 21
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 46 (2014)	16
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	30
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	16
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Walton v. Diamond</i> , No. 12-CV-4493, 2013 WL 1337334 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013)	33
<i>Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
Statutes & Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 100.125	35
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	21
42 U.S.C. § 3604	33
42 U.S.C. § 3605	34, 35
12 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2811	8, 22
Rules & Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	14
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1371, 2014 WL 1989121 (filed May 13, 2014)	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431(a) (1965)	15
